gory of fair value through other comprehensive income. No other changes
to the measurement of assets and liabilities have been made.

The new impairment model called expected credit loss (ECL) model has
the largest impact on trade receivables for Essity. Essity has decided to apply
the simplified model whereby loss allowances are made for the full lifetime
of the assets. In the first quarter of 2018, Essity recognized a non-recurring
effect of SEK 7m after tax in equity due to the changed calculation model
for expected credit losses on trade receivables.

On the introduction of IFRS 9, there is the option of continuing to apply IAS
39 to the area of hedge accounting. Essity has decided not to make use of
this option and instead also applies IFRS 9 to hedge accounting. All hedging
documentation has been updated in accordance with the new rules. The
transition to the new hedging rules did not impact amounts recognized in
the balance sheet or income statement.

Effects in the balance sheet due to the transition on January 1, 2018
December 31,

2017 in acc.
with IAS 39

Transition
effect

January 1,
2018 in acc.
with IFRS 9

Assets
Trade receivables, gross 17,864 17,864
Provision to reserves for doubtful receivables –257 –9 –266
Trade receivables 17,607 –9 17,598
Total assets 17,607 –9 17,598

Equity
Reserves 3,154 0 3,154
Retained earnings 36,785 –7 36,778
Total equity 39,939 –7 39,932

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 7,090 –2 7,088
Total liabilities 7,090 –2 7,088

The table below shows the changes in measurement due to the change in
measurement class.

Changed classification upon the transition to IFRS 9
Measurement category IFRS 9

Measurement category IAS 39 Amortized cost

Fair value
through com-

prehensive
income

Financial receivables and liabilities
Trade receivables 17,607 17,598

Available-for-sale financial assets
Equity instruments 87 87

The table below shows changes in equity due to reclassification upon the
transition to IFRS 9 and the introduction of the expected credit loss model.

Effects in equity

Provision for
available-for-